
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Title: Joint Commissioning Board 

Date: 9 March 2009 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 

 
 

Director Julian Lee Chief 
Executive 
PCT 

Lawyer 
 

Councillor 
Caulfield 

Councillor  
K Norman 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

John 
Dearlove 
 

Janice 
Robinson 
 

Denise 
Stokoe 

 

Richard 
Ford 

 

Councillor 
Taylor 

 

John 
O’Sullivan 
 

Simon 
Turpitt 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layouts                   June 2008 
 

Public Seating 

Press 

Public 
Speaker 

Member 
Speaking 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Brighton & Hove City NHS Teaching Primary Care Trust Representatives: 
 

Julian Lee (Chairman), John Dearlove, Janice Robinson and Denise Stokoe 

 

Council Representatives: 
 

Councillor Maria Caulfield (Cabinet Member For Housing) and Councillor Ken 
Norman (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health) 

 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Councillor Jeane Lepper, Brighton & Hove City Council 
Councillor Keith Taylor, Brighton & Hove City Council 
Richard Ford, Sussex Partnership Trust 
Simon Turpitt, South Downs Health NHS Trust 
John O'Sullivan, South Downs Health NHS Trust 
 
 

 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2009 (to be circulated 
separately). 

 

 

46. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

47. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 2 March 
2009) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

48. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - MONTH 10 7 - 10 

 Report of the Director of Finance, NHS, Brighton and Hove (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Michael Schofield Tel: 01273 545312  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

49. OLDER PEOPLE MENTAL HEALTH PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
2009/10 TO 2011/12 

11 - 80 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 

 Report of the Director of Strategy, Brighton and Hove City PCT (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Kathy Caley Tel: 545467  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

50. PHYSICAL DISABILITY STRATEGY - CHOICE, INDEPENDENT LIVING 
AND PERSONALISED CARE: A DRAFT STRATEGY FOR PHYSICAL 
DISABILITY SERVICES 2009-2012 

81 - 214 

 Report of Director of Strategy, Primary Care Trust (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Linda Harrington Tel: 01273 545439  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

51. LEARNING DISABILITY PARTNERSHIP BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 215 - 
232 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Naomi Cox Tel: 29-5813  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

52. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS 233 - 
244 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care and Housing and Head of 
Partnerships and Public Engagement (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: John Child Tel: 01273 296912  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 27 February 2009 

 

 





1 
 

JOINT 
COMMISSIONING 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 45 
Brighton & Hove City NHS Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

5.00PM 23 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Brighton & Hove City Primary Care Trust representatives: 
 Julian Lee (Chairman), John Dearlove, Janice Robinson and Denise Stokoe;  
 
Council representatives:  
Councillor Maria Caulfield, Cabinet Member For Housing 
Councillor Ken Norman, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health;  
 
Co-opted Members:  
Richard Ford, Sussex Partnership Trust 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeane Lepper (Brighton & Hove City Council), Councillor Keith Taylor 
(Brighton & Hove City Council), Simon Turpitt (South Downs Health NHS Trust) and John 
O'Sullivan (South Downs Health NHS Trust) Darren Grayson, Chief Executive, Brighton & 
Hove City PCT and Simon Scott, Strategic Commissioner Mental Health & Substance.   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

38. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
38 (a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
38 (b) Declarations of Interests 

38.2 The Director of Community Care, (Adult Social Care) declared a personal interest in 
Item 43 – Dementia Care at Home – Future Options Paper, as her son worked for the 
ICAST service.   

 

1



 

2 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

38 (c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
38.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

 
38.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
39.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Joint Commissioning Board Meeting held on 26 

January 2009 be agreed and signed by the Chairman.  
 
40. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
40.1 There were none.   
 
41. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
41.1 There were none.   
 
42. SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP BUDGET STRATEGIES 2009/10 
 
42.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance, Brighton & Hove PCT and the 

Director of Finance and Resources, Brighton & Hove City Council which updated 
members with respect to the proposed financial strategies for the health and social care 
elements of the S75 Partnerships in advance of the budget debate at Full Council on 
26th February 2009. This included information about uplifts, identified budget pressures 
and efficiency savings to be met during 2009/10 (for copy see minute book).   

 
42.2 The paper further outlined the council’s Adult Social Care & Housing budget strategy 

and provided a more detailed break down of the budget to support the Learning 
Disability Commissioning Strategy previously discussed at Joint Commissioning Board. 
The paper also provided details of the NHS Brighton and Hove budget strategy. 

 
42.3 Janice Robinson recognised that officers had a difficult job to do but said she would 

welcome more detail showing how reductions would be made.    She would also like to 
know the impact of reductions on the service; for example, the loss of posts in the 
Learning Disability Service.    

 
4
[...]
could be made.    
 
42.9 Councillor Norman highlighted the need to inform the public about the changes in adult 

social care.   The Chairman agreed that people became suspicious when they did not 
understand why change was taking place. 

 
42.10 Janice Robinson was concerned that if the overall approach did not work it would be a 

risk for the PCT’s finances.  She asked if there was some way PCT officers could keep 
in touch with council officers.   

 
42.11  The Director of Finance, PCT reported that resources would have to be pooled as times 

grew more challenging.  The Head of Finance, Brighton & Hove City Council stressed 
that proposals in the report had been discussed with colleagues in the health service.   
The Director of Strategy PCT reported that she met with the Director of Adult Social 
Care & Housing on many occasions.  

 
42.12 RESOLVED - (1) That the Adult Social Care & Housing directorate’s budget strategy as 

set out in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

(2) That the budget strategies for the health and social care elements of the Section 
75 arrangements as set out in Appendix 2, be recommended for agreement by Full 
Council and the NHS Brighton and Hove Board. 

 
(3) That the detailed information provided to support the Learning Disabilities 
Commissioning Strategy set out in Appendix 3, be noted. 

 
 
 

3



 

4 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

43. DEMENTIA CARE AT HOME - FUTURE OPTIONS PAPER 
 
  The Special Circumstances for non-compliance with Council Procedure Rule 23, 

Access to Information and Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act as amended 
(items not considered unless the agenda is open to inspection at least 5 days in 
advance of the meeting) are that the legal implications of the report had not been 
finalised in time for the despatch of the agenda. 

 
43.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategy, Brighton & Hove City PCT 

which set out options for the future of Dementia Care at Home (DCAH
[...]
: Michael.Schofield@bhcpct.nhs.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report sets out the financial position of the pooled budgets at the end of 

Month 10, and the forecast year end outturn. It highlights emerging pressures 
and sets out plans to address these.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1  Board members are requested to note the financial position of the pooled 

budgets - forecast at breakeven – and the actions underway to manage the 
pressures within the system;  

 
2.2  Board members are requested to note the conclusion of the procurement of 

the substance misuse and community alcohol services tender, and the award 
of the contract for the delivery of the service to Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

 
 

3. RELEVANT INFORMATION: 
  

 Year End Forecast 2008/2009 
 
3.1 The table below sets out the budget for the financial year. As a reminder, the 

report now shows the ‘lead commissioning’ arrangements, with two ‘pooled 
funds’ held within the overall pool. This reporting format is intended to highlight 
lead responsibilities and to support the production of the interim and year-end 
financial statements including balance sheets.  

 

7



 

Pool Contributions by Client Group: SDH SPT PCT BHCC* Total

PCT Pool: £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

HIV/AIDS Services Client Group 720         300         -          -          1,020      

Intermediate Care Services Client Group 3,452      -          323         -          3,775      

Older People's Mental Health Services Client Group -          13,140    -          -          13,140    

Substance Misuse Services Client Group -          2,683      -          -          2,683      

Working Age Mental Health Services Client Group -          27,874    -          -          27,874    

Integrated Equipment Store 1,322      -          -          -          1,322      

5,494      43,998    323         -          49,815    

Council Pool:

Learning 
[...]
 services to support older 
people with mental health needs, and their carers, in Brighton and Hove. It is a 
joint framework across Brighton & Hove PCT and Brighton & Hove Local 
Authority. The planning framework and three year action plan are attached as 
appendix 1. In twelve months time, when year one of the action plan has been 
implemented, the framework will be updated and a full commissioning strategy 
will be published. The framework sets out the work that will be undertaken to 
allow robust commissioning decisions to be made. The commissioning strategy 
will be a comprehensive document, incorporating all of the scoping work 
undertaken in the first year. This will assist in setting the priorities for future 
years. It is envisaged that the commissioning strategy will be a ‘live’ document, 
and will need updating annually in line with national and local policy 
developments.  

 
1.2 The framework has been developed by commissioners working across Brighton 

and Hove PCT and Brighton and Hove Local Authority, in conjunction with 
service users/carers and individuals from local stakeholder communities. The key 
principles of the framework have been jointly developed by a local health 
economy stakeholder group and through a series of consultations and focus 
groups with service users, carers and voluntary and community sector 
organisations. In addition specialist clinical involvement from Sussex Partnership 
Trust has been provided throughout the development phase.  

 
1.3 The OPMH Planning Framework Steering Group has overseen the development 

of the framework, and the OPMH Planning Framework Working Group has 
undertaken support work to assist the development of this document. Both 
groups are made up of key stakeholders across the local health economy.  

 

11



1.4 An OPMH Implementation Group will be established to lead the delivery of the 
framework. Sub-groups will be developed to take specific areas of the action plan 
forward. 

 
2. RECOMMENDA
[...]
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Linda Harrington Tel: 545 439 

 E-mail: Linda.harrington@bhcpct.nhs.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No:  JCB 5524 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 
1.1 This is the first Physical disability Commissioning Strategy for the City. It is a joint 

strategy across Brighton & Hove PCT and Brighton & Hove City Council and 
outlines the development of services for adults with physical disability over the 
next three years 2009-2012 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  

2.1 That the Joint Commissioning Board note and endorse the attached strategy.  
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 
3.1 The PCT, as lead commissioner for services in the City for adults with physical 

disabilities, has been working with the local authority, and a wider representative 
stakeholder group, to develop this strategy. The strategy  which identifies 
demand and need for services and provides the opportunity to develop better 
commissioning and improved management of limited resources across the health 
and social care sector. 

The strategy identifies the local and national drivers for change and 
provides an assessment of need based on demographic information, local 
activity and trends. It then maps out the future direction including:  

• Involvement and engagement 

• Person centred care and self directed support 

• Promotion of independence and extended living opportunities 

• Improved support to those with complex and higher dependency care 
needs through the commissioning of alternatives to high cost 
residential, nursing home care 

• Increased opportunities for local; citizenship and community 
participation 

81



3.2 In order to implement the strategy, an action plan has been developed which 
will be taken forward by a new Physical Disability Strategy Steering Group. 
This group will have representation from across the statutory and voluntary 
sector and will report progress for al
[...]
net Member for Housing agreed 

to receive a formal report of the work of the Learning Disability Partnership 
Board.  This is to ensure that the Partnership Board is properly accountable to 
governance arrangements that are embodied through the Joint 
Commissioning Board for the City Council and Primary Care Trust and 
through the cabinet system for the city council.   

 
1.3 It was originally envisioned that the Partnership Board would submit reports 

twice per year.  However, the Partnership Board recently decided to request 
an annual reporting structure, which will eventually be matched to the financial 
year cycle. 

 
1.4 ‘Valuing People Now’ (DoH 2009) requires that all Learning Disability 

Partnership Boards produce an Annual Report. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Joint Commissioning Board note the report and endorse the work of the 

Learning Disability Partnership Board. 
 
2.2 That the Joint Commissioning Board agree to receive annual, rather than six-

monthly, reports from the Partnership Board 
 
 

215



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1 The requirement to produce a report on the work of the Brighton and Hove 
Learning Disability Partnership Board was in part a response to the Cornwall 
(2006) and the Sutton & Merton (2007) Investigation Reports in to abuse of 
people with learning disabilities in NHS provision for people with learning 
disabilities in these two Trusts. 

 

3.2 The Partnership Board receives a report every 6 months on the Safeguarding 
work undertaken by the Brighton & Hove Community Learning Disability 
Team. This report advises the Partnership Board on numbers and levels of 
alert and types of abuse and action taken. This gives the Partnership Board 
an overview of how we are keeping people with learning disabilities safe. This 
information is also contained within the Safeguarding Annual Report produced 
by Adult Social Care. 

 

3.3 The Joint Commissioning Board received a report f
[...]
tect them for harm and appears to be in their 
best interests. These safeguards only apply to people detained 
in a hospital setting or a care home registered under the Care 
Standards Act 2000.  

 
1.2 Compliance with these safeguards is a statutory obligation. 

This report is seeking agreement that the DOLS service is 
hosted by the Access Point within Adult Social Care and run in 
tandem with Brighton & Hove City Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
now known as NHS Brighton and Hove and will be referred to 
as such. In addition is it seeking agreement that authorisations 
of deprivation of liberty can be agreed by the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Housing, and nominated deputies as specified 
in this report. 

 
 
 

233



 

 
 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

 
2.1 That the Joint Commissioning Board support and endorse the joint 

approach between the Council and the Primary Care Trust in 
implementing the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 The DOLS legislation has been introduced as an amendment to the 
Mental Capacity Act 2005 via the Mental Health 2007. These 
safeguards apply to people in England and Wales who have a 
mental disorder and lack capacity to consent to the arrangements 
made for their care and treatment; but for whom receiving care and 
treatment in circumstances that amount to a deprivation of liberty 
may be necessary to protect them for harm and appears to be in 
their best interests. 

 

3.2 The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards came into being due to the 
European Court of Human Rights ruling in 2004 on the Bournewood 
case which highlighted the need for additional safeguards for 
people who lack capacity and might be deprived of their liberty. The 
Bournewood case concerned an autistic man with severe learning 
disabilities who was informally admitted to Bournewood Hospital in 
Surrey under common law. The European Court of Human Rights 
found that he had been depri
[...]
 ��	���������

����
���	�
����

�	����	��


������
�#$ �

���	��

243



244


	Agenda
	45 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	48 Financial Performance Report - Month 10
	49 Older People Mental Health Planning Framework 2009/10 to 2011/12
	Item 49 - OPMH Planning Framework 2009 to 2012 cover report
	Item 49 -  OPMH Planning Framework 2009 to 2012 Framework Final Draft
	Item 49 - OPMH Appendices

	50 Physical Disability Strategy - Choice, Independent Living and Personalised Care: A Draft Strategy for Physical Disability Services 2009-2012
	Item 50 - Choice, Independent Living etc cover report
	Item 50 - Choice, independent living etc strategy paper
	Item 50 - Appendix A
	Item 50 - APPENDIX B Brighton and Hove physical disabilities JSNA
	Item 50 - Appendix C Final Action plan
	Item 50 - Appendix D GLOSSARY
	Item 50 - AppendixE Summary of engagement and consultation activity

	51 Learning Disability Partnership Board - Annual Report
	Item 51 - Annual report of the LDPB - Appendix 1
	Item 51 - Annual report of the LDPB - Appendix 2

	52 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	Item 52 DoLS Flowchart v1 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

5.00PM 9 MARCH 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Brighton & Hove City Primary Care Trust representatives: 
 Julian Lee (Chairman), John Dearlove, Janice Robinson and Denise Stokoe;  
 
Council representatives:  
Councillor Maria Caulfield, Cabinet Member For Housing 
Councillor Ken Norman, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health;  
 
Co-opted Members:  
Tony Sharp, Sussex Partnership  Foundation Trust (in place of Richard Ford) 
Simon Turpitt, South Downs Health NHS Trust 
John O'Sullivan, South Downs Health NHS Trust 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeane Lepper (Brighton & Hove City Council) and Councillor Keith 
Taylor (Brighton & Hove City Council) 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44 (a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
44.1 Geraldine Hoban, Deputy Director of Strategic Commissioning PCT stated that she 

attending in place of Amanda Fadero, Director of Strategy, PCT. 
 
44 (b) Declarations of Interests 

44.2 There were none.    
 
44 (c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
44.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 



 

2 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 9 MARCH 2009 

 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Joint Commissioning Board Meeting held on 23 

February 2009 be agreed and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
46. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
46.1 There were none.   
 
 
47. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
47.1 There were none.   
 
 
48. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - MONTH 10 
 
48.1 The Director of Finance (PCT) presented a report which set out the financial position of 

the pooled budgets at the end of Month 10, and the forecast year end outturn.  It 
highlighted emerging pressures and set out plans to address these pressures (for copy 
see minutes book).  The forecast was still to break even. 

 
48.2 Janice Robinson noted that the Sussex Partnership Trust still had some way to reach 

their year end position.  She asked how they would deal with their budget in time.  The 
Director of Finance, PCT explained that the overall position for the Sussex Partnership 
Trust was to have a comfortable surplus.   This was confirmed by Tony Sharp of the 
Sussex Partnership Trust. 

 
48.3 RESOLVED - (1)  That the financial position of the pooled budgets - forecast at 

breakeven – and the actions underway to manage the pressures within the system, be 
noted.  

 
  (2)  That the conclusion of the procurement of the substance misuse and community 

alcohol services tender, and the award of the contract for the delivery of the service to 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, be noted. 

 
 
49. OLDER PEOPLE MENTAL HEALTH PLANNING FRAMEWORK 2009/10 TO 2011/12 
 
49.1 The Deputy Director of Strategic Commissioning PCT introduced a report of the Director 

of Strategy, Brighton & Hove City PCT, which set out the vision for the future 
development and commissioning of services to support older people with mental health 
needs, and their carers, in Brighton and Hove (for copy see minute book).  The planning 
framework and the three year action plan were attached as appendix 1.  In twelve 
months time, when year one of the action plan had been implemented, the framework 
would be updated and a full commissioning strategy would be published.  Meanwhile, 
the framework would be reviewed in light of the publication of the National Dementia 



 

3 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 9 MARCH 2009 

Strategy.  A Joint Steering Group would oversee and implement the framework.  It was 
suggested that the Steering Group be accountable to the Joint Commissioning Board. 

 
49.2 John Dearlove noted that the Executive Summary of the report made the point that the 

number of older people living with dementia and depression was expected to increase 
dramatically, yet the report stressed that the framework was expected to be delivered 
within health and social care budgets.  The Deputy Director Strategic Commissioning 
agreed that this would be a challenge.  Finances would need to be carefully directed 
and there should be an emphasis on early intervention and good, appropriate support at 
an early stage.  Early intervention and early support were not necessarily expensive.   

 
49.3 The Commissioner for Older People Mental Health stressed that there would be a need 

to look at how Brighton & Hove could link to ongoing initiatives.  The Lead 
Commissioner, Older People mentioned that there might be some pilot sites that could 
be accessed.  This would place Brighton & Hove in a better position.  Meanwhile, 
Brighton & Hove was in a better position than the rest of the country as there was not a 
massive increase in older people.   

 
49.4 The Director of Community Care stressed the importance of the healthy living aspect of 

the preventative strategy.  The report detailed many ways in which the service would be 
different in five years time.   There would be a need to clearly explain these changes in 
press releases. 

 
49.5 Janice Robinson commended the strategy.  She stressed the importance of good data, 

particularly in relation to health.  She expressed concern that this group might be 
particularly vulnerable to future budget restrictions.  The Deputy Director of Strategic 
Commissioning replied that she was confident that this matter would be kept high on the 
agenda.   Key dedicated people were working on it.     

 
49.6 RESOLVED - (1) That the Brighton and Hove Older People Mental Health Planning 

Framework 2009–2012, be approved.  
 
 
50. PHYSICAL DISABILITY STRATEGY - CHOICE, INDEPENDENT LIVING AND 

PERSONALISED CARE: A DRAFT STRATEGY FOR PHYSICAL DISABILITY 
SERVICES 2009-2012 

 
50.1 The Deputy Director of Strategic Commissioning PCT introduced a report of the Director 

of Strategy, Primary Care Trust which set out the first Physical Disability Commissioning 
Strategy for the city.  It was a joint strategy across Brighton & Hove PCT and Brighton & 
Hove City Council and outlined the development of services for adults with physical 
disability over the next three years 2009-2012 (for copy see minute book).   A Steering 
Group would oversee the implementation of the strategy.  It was proposed that this 
would be accountable to the Joint Commissioning Board with either 6 monthly or yearly 
feedback. 

 
50.2 Simon Turpitt referred to the financial plan.  He stressed that financial pressures would 

worsen and asked why residential nursing home care was increasing by 10% to 12%.  
The Deputy Director of Strategic Commissioning replied that there would be a challenge 
in the face of increased demand.   Finances would be closely monitored.  Officers were 



 

4 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 9 MARCH 2009 

looking at different models of commissioning.  It would be some time before officers 
could point to evidence.  

 
50.3 The Director of Community Care made the point that people were in long term care for 

different reasons.  Some people had been in rehabilitation.  It was necessary to make 
use of relevant accommodation.   

 
50.4 The Director of Adult Social Care & Housing agreed that there was a need to ensure 

that the growing need was carefully monitored but stressed that the city delivered well in 
keeping people at home, compared to the national average.   

 
50.5 Janice Robinson acknowledged that there was integrated working in three services but 

considered that there were tensions between health and social care.  i.e the social 
model and medical intervention.  There was less about medical intervention in the 
strategy.  The tensions meant that the strategy was less coherent.  

 
50.6  The Director of Community Care stressed that the strategy covered many disabilities.  

Some disabilities were a medical model and others were social model.     
 
50.7 The Commissioner for Physical Disabilities highlighted the health prevention and 

wellbeing agenda and access to information.  Access had been highlighted by service 
users.  There needed to be a focus point for access to services.  There would be 
consultation on this issue.  

 
50.8 RESOLVED - (1) That the attached strategy be noted and endorsed.  
 
 
51. LEARNING DISABILITY PARTNERSHIP BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
51.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing which 

presented the Learning Disability Partnership Annual Report, which was attached as an 
appendix (for copy see minute book).   The Manager, Integrated Learning Disability 
Service and the Project & Development Officer presented the Annual Report.    

 
51.2 The Board were informed that the Learning Disability Partnership Board had been set 

up in order to oversee and help the planning and development of services that help 
local people with learning disabilities.  The Joint Commissioning Board and the Cabinet 
Member for Housing had agreed to receive a formal report of the work of the Learning 
Disability Partnership Board, to ensure that the Board was properly accountable to 
governance arrangements.   It was originally envisioned that the Partnership Board 
would submit reports twice a year.  However, the Partnership Board recently decided to 
request an annual reporting structure, which will eventually be matched to the financial 
year cycle. 

 
51.3 Members were informed about the membership of the partnership, the work of sub-

groups, new projects and the development of a new website.   
 
51.4 Members agreed they would like to receive the safeguarding people with learning 

disabilities report annually. 
 



 

5 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 9 MARCH 2009 

51.5 John O’Sullivan asked if more could be done to improve access to health care.  The 
Deputy Director of Strategic Commissioning PCT reported that a great deal of work had 
been carried out around access.  The Manager, Integrated Learning Disability Service 
confirmed that a report on health care for people with learning disabilities could be 
submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board later in the year.    

 
51.6 RESOLVED - (1) That the report be noted and that the work of the Learning Disability 

Partnership Board be endorsed. 
 

 (2) That it be agreed that the Joint Commissioning Board receive annual, rather than 
six-monthly, reports from the Learning Disability Partnership Board, and safeguarding 
people with learning disabilities reports annually.   

 
 (3) That a report on health care for people with learning disabilities will be submitted 

to the Joint Commissioning Board later in the year.   
 

 
 
52. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS 
 
52.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing and the 

Head of Partnerships and Public Engagement which explained that the Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) were being introduced from 1st April 2009 as an amendment 
to the Mental Capacity Act 2005.  The report sought agreement that the DOLS service 
was hosted by the Access Point within Adult Social Care and run in tandem with 
Brighton & Hove City PCT.  In addition it was seeking agreement that authorisations of 
deprivation of liberty could be agreed by the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing, 
and nominated deputies as specified in the report (for copy see minute book).    
 

52.2 RESOLVED - That the joint approach between the Council and the Primary Care Trust 
in implementing the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, be supported and endorsed. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.10pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


